THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 20-2000

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 9-97 BEING A BY-LAW TO REGULATE TRAFFIC ON THE ROADS AND HIGHWAYS OF KENORA

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Kenora adopted By-law Number 9-97 on the 27th day of January, 1997; and

WHEREAS all by-laws of the former Town of Kenora remain in effect until 2004 or until they are repealed, in accordance with the Minister of Municipal Affairs' Order; and

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend By-law Number 9-97;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. Section 10.1 of By-law Number 9-97 is amended to read as follows:
- "10.1 Every person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is guilty of an offence, and on conviction is liable to a fine as provided for in the Provincial Offences Act."
- 2. Section 10.13 of By-law Number 9-97 is deleted.
- 3. Section 10.14 of By-law Number 9-97 is deleted.
- 4. Section 12.1 of By-law Number 9-97 is amended to read as follows:-
- "12.1 This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the third and final reading thereof, and upon approval of the Set Fine Schedule by the Regional Senior Justice of the Ontario Court of Justice."

By-law read a FIRST & SECOND Time this 24th day of January, 2000 By-law read a THIRD & FINAL Time this 24th day of January, 2000

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

	Per	MAYOR
Per CLERI		OI DDI